juveniles. For example, these groundwater seepage areas are an important attractant for
salmonids seeking spawning grounds (Blanchfield and Ridgway 1997; Bernier-Bourgault
and Magnan 2002). To estimate risk to early life stages of fish found on spawning
grounds, the study of Black et al. (1983) was considered, in which embryo–larval stages
of a salmonid species were exposed to quinoline in water. The CCME (1999) approach
for chronic exposure was used to derive the CTV. A CTV value of 34 µg/L was obtained
by calculating the geometric mean of the two lowest effect levels, 13 µg/L and 90 µg/L.
The geometric mean was assumed to be more environmentally relevant than the lowest
effect level (95% survival rate) alone. The CTV was divided by an application factor of
10 to obtain a PNEC of 3.4 µg/L. This PNEC was used for the surface water exposure
scenario.

The risk quotients obtained from these PEC and PNEC values are shown in Table 5. Most
of the risk quotients are well above 1, with a high of 70. This indicates an important
potential for ecological risk from the concentrations of quinoline modelled for surface
water and groundwater in contact with coal tar pools in soil.

 15

Draft Screening Assessment CAS RN 91-22-5

Table 5. Summary of values used for the risk characterization of quinoline

Endpoint organism CTV
(µg/L)

PNEC
(µg/L) PEC (µg/L) Scenario

Risk
quotient

(PEC/PNEC)
Fish and other aquatic
organisms 341 3.4 10.3–51.7

2.11–10.6
ChemSim – 10%
ChemSim – 50%

3.0–15
0.62–3.1

Organisms living at or
near the sediment–
water interface

4 900 49 690–3 450 Reasonable worst
case 14–70

Groundwater
microorganisms 54 000 5 400 6 900–34 500 Reasonable worst

case
1.3–6.4

Abbreviations: CTV, critical toxicity value; PEC, predicted environmental concentration; PNEC, predicted
no-effect concentration.
1  The  CTV value of 34 µg/L was obtained by calculating the geometric mean of the two lowest effect

levels, 13 µg/L and 90 µg/L, from the Black et al. (1983) study.

Quinoline is determined to be persistent in accordance with the Persistence and
Bioaccumulation Regulations of CEPA 1999 (Canada 2000), based on observations of its
persistence in deep soils, groundwater and air. Available empirical aquatic toxicity data
indicate that quinoline may be harmful to aquatic organisms at relatively low